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ADDENDUM ONE 
Terhune Ground Floor and First Floor Bookstore Renova!ons 

H59-6288-JM 

DATE : July 28, 2025 

PROJECT : 3202-240135 

TO : ALL BIDDERS 

FROM : Douglas Rackley, AIA, LEED AP, WELL AP, GGP 

CC : Jim McVey, OSE; Michael Clardy, SCC and Sheri Johnson, SCC 

_____________________________________________________________ 

GENERAL COMMENTS: 

1. The bidder must acknowledge receipt of all addenda in the box(es) provided on the bid form.

2. Clarifica!on:   Demountable par!!ons are NOT part of this bid.  Informa!on regarding

demountable par!!on products are provided for reference only.  The general contractor shall

be responsible for providing GWB finish and paint at all opening  jambs and headers as noted on

details within the bid drawing set AND shall be responsible for coordina!ng with the

demountable par!!on vendor selected by Spartanburg Community College.

3. Provide box headers at all openings including headers for demountable par!!ons.  Provide with

wood blocking to aAach demountable par!!ons.

4. Informa!on presented in an Addendum will be added and/or corrected on the drawings noted

as ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

RFI Ques�ons 

1. The BMS for the SCC Terhune Building is monitored by Siemens. The contact person at Siemens

is Nick Grothe    nicholas.grothe@siemens.com

2. Elliot Security monitors the exis!ng simplex fire alarm system at SCC Terhune.  The contact

person(s) at Elliot Security is MaA Stewart 864-582-2400 or Phil EllioA at 864-921-5012.

2 West Washington Street 

Suite 600 

Greenville, SC 29601 

www.ls3p.com 

864.272.1215
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3. No roof or roof curb work is required on this project – therefore no roof warranty verifica!on is 

needed.  On Sheet M001 – delete Note 18 en!rely and on Note 19, delete the third bullet point 

as follows (image below is from Sheet M001): 

 

 
 

4. SE-330 Lump Sum Bid Form sec!on 9 indicates the contract !me to be 334 Calendar days.  For 

construc!on start informa!on, please refer to Ar!cle 1.1.9 of the AIA A201 OSE Version for 

clarifica!on.   

5. Sheet A-900 lists specific items under Owner provided furniture. A1/A-900 Furniture Plan 

indicates items that appear to be in addi!on to what is listed under Owner provided.  Unless 

noted in a schedule or tagged as millwork, all movable furniture shall be provided and installed 

by others as contracted by the Owner.  The General Contractor shall coordinate with the 

Owner’s vendor during installa!on. 

6. There is no hazardous report on file.  The Terhune building was constructed in 2002 and is 

assumed to be clear of hazardous materials – verifica!on and removal of any hazardous 

material is the Owner’s responsibility.  Refer to Ar!cle 10.3 in the AIA A201 OSE Version. 

7. Clarifica!on, Sheet G-001 Sheet index includes Sheet A-752 "CEILING DETAILS - SEISMIC" , 

however the actual sheet A-752 was not released in the bid set as it was determined by seismic 

classifica!on that seismic detailing is not required.  Please disregard this index reference 

8. C1/A704 indicates vinyl graphic on the window glass, for clarifica!on only the upper windows at 

Level 2 receive the vinyl graphic film and is installed on both the interior and exterior faces, see 

below.  No doors receive vinyl graphic film. exterior faces, see below.  No doors receive vinyl 

graphic film.  
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9. The deck height is 13’-0” +/- floor to deck at both Ground Level and Level 1. 

10. For Wall Type 3A, refer to PARTITION TAG EXAMPLE notes found on Sheet A-001 PARTITION 

TYPES & DETAILS and coordinate with wall tags on the floor plans.  Framing goes to the deck to 

provide stability and noted here is also designa!ons for GWB that goes 6 inches above the 

ceiling. 

11. Detail C4/A-751 indicates 4" sound aAenua!on blankets at all office perimeter wall loca!ons, for 

clarifica!on, all interior perimeter and shared walls of offices shall be Wall Type 3AS, unless 

designated as a rated wall.  Refer to PARTITION TAG EXAMPLE notes found on Sheet A-001 

PARTITION TYPES & DETAILS and coordinate with wall tags on the floor plans.   

12. Note:  As indicated on the drawings at exis!ng exterior wall loca!ons on the Ground level there 

are lengths of 2’-0” high AFF sec!ons of damaged gypsum board and insula!on that was 

previously removed.  Patch and repair these exis!ng exterior wall loca!ons and install new 

insula!on where missing. Refer to revised Note 5, Sheet A-110 FLOOR PLAN GROUND LEVEL, 

aAached in this addendum. 

13. Sheet A-721 indicates Manual Window Shades on Exterior Windows Only.  For clarifica!on, 

provide manual window shades on windows in the following rooms shall receive the specified 

window shades:  G31(Dispatch Lobby), G34, G36, G37, G38, G42, G50, G52, G55, G56, G73, G75, 

G77, G81, G97 and Rooms 102, 104, 105.  

14. Sheet A-601 Door Schedule indicates Door Panel Types; however, this informa!on is not 

required for this bid.  On the DOOR SCHEDULE, Sheet A-601 the following columns shall be 

deleted:  DOOR PANELS – PANEL TYPE(S) and DOOR PANELS – PANEL TYPES – PANEL 1, PANEL 2.  

Disregard the informa!on in those columns. 
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15. Doors G36, G37, G38, G42, G43, G52, G53, G72, G73, G74, G75, G76, G77, G78, G81, G93, G94, 

G96, and G97 are not on the DOOR SCHEDULE, these sliding doors are part of the demountable 

par!!ons system.  These are iden!fied on the FLOOR PLAN LEGEND on Sheets A-110 with a 

reference to Sheet A-601; however, this sheet number is a typo – the correct sheet number in 

this reference should be Sheet A-610 DEMOUNTABLE PARITIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.  Refer 

to the note on A-610 sta!ng demountable par!!ons are NOT INCLUDED  in this bid. 

16. G-004 indicates New Hollow Metal Window Frame w/ Rated Glazing 1 hr System at three (3) 

loca!ons in the Lobby G21. The door schedule on sheet A601 miss-iden!fied these doors.  For 

clarifica!on, these three doors are rated hollow metal frames, rated wood doors with rated 

glazing per the wall ra!ng indicated. 

17. Door G34 has a B2 curtain wall but listed on the door schedule as wood door with hollow metal 

frame.  For clarifica!on, Eleva!on B2, Sheet A-0611 shall be prefinished aluminum storefront, 

including the door frame and the door shall be wood as scheduled.  Drawings will be revised in 

the ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION SET. 

18. A601 Door schedule indicates door 102B to have an Aluminum door leaf in a hollow metal 

frame and the hardware is to be provided by the storefront manufacturer.  Door 102B is in a 

rated loca!on.  It shall be a rated hollow metal frame and metal entrance paired doors with 

rated insulated glazing.  Refer to the revised Door Schedule as aAached. 

19. Sheet A-250, for clarifica!on, provide reinforced concrete foo!ngs 4 inches below the slab to 

anchor each column – 1’-0” x 1’-0” x 2’-0” deep concrete foo!ngs at each column with (4) 

number 5 bars. 

20. Sheet A-721 indicates there to be a glass Markerboard in Mee!ng G4; however. Detail D1, Sheet 

A-701 incorrectly shows tag GWB-1.  This tag should read GMB-1 which is a glass marker board 

mounted to the gypsum board wall finish.  Basis of design for GMB-1 is shown on Sheet A-721, 

quan!ty one (1). 

21. A4 / Sheet A-250 indicates Standing Seam Metal Roof on wood framed canopy. It also indicates 

4” half round copper guAer and downspout.  For clarifica!on, the roof on this canopy is not 

copper, it is a prefinished steel metal roof.  Install over ice and water shield over the specified 

deck.  Metal roof basis of design:  SL175 – 1 ¾” Snaplock Panel as manufactured by Sentriguard 

Roofing Systems.  Color:  Black.  Install per manufacturer’s instruc!ons. 

22. For clarifica!on, Restrooms 107/108 are included in the scope of this project.   

23. On the ARCH-ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE, Sheet A-720, replace the reference of PTB-2 with PTB-1.  

PTB-2 is not used.  This drawing will be revised in the ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION drawing set. 

24. At the mid landing of the open stair between the Ground Level and Level 1 use Johnsonite Solid 

Color Rubber - Raised Square - 48 Grey - #RT 48 1/8 SQ 24x24. 

25. Drawing A-705,  for countertop walls at the Restrooms, place CTW-1 above the countertop and 

PNT-2 will be the wall finish below the countertop. 

26. Sheets A-900 and A-001, the Floor Finish Plan in correctly shows CPT-2 going in a sec!on of the 

Lobby. At the Ground Level Lobby, use CPT-3.  The tag was miss-marked as CPT-2 on the plans – 

disregard that reference.  This will be corrected on the drawings at the ISSUED FOR 

CONSTRUCTION SET. 
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27. The 101 Lobby is lists to receive WDB-1 and RBS-2 as the base.  For clarifica!on, use RBS-2 on  

the painted columns and WDB-1 on all other walls. 

28. The new wall between Offices G81 and G97 engages an exis!ng window.  For below the window 

sill and above the window head, the new wall shall be framed against the exis!ng walls.  Where 

the wall engages the exis!ng storefront frame and the exis!ng glass provide the following:  

Product – 60 WIDE (AT NO MULLION) as manufactured by MULL-IT-OVER PRODUCTS  

www.mullitover.com 616.730.2162.  Install per manufacturer’s instruc!ons. 

29. Sheet A-612, for clarifica!on, Sign D2 shall be placed over Door 102A – mounted to the exis!ng 

wall, provide power as indicated.  Signs B5 – quan!ty (2), B6 – quan!ty (2), C4 – quan!ty (2), C5 

quan!ty (2).  Loca!ons to be determined and coordinated with the owner. 

30. Sheet A-612, for clarifica!on, Sign B4 should also be included on the Level 1, loca!on to be 

determined. 

31. Exis!ng sign regarding tornado direc!onal informa!on is mounted on an exis!ng wall in the 

hallway of the ground floor, for clarifica!on, this exis!ng sign shall remain.   

32. Sheet A-612, for clarifica!on, Sign B1, sign shall be post mounted. 

33. For the exterior building sign shown on A-250. Denyse Signs is provided as a company who can 

provide this sign, for clarifica!on, the General Contractor is to provide and install this wall 

mounted sign, along with power requirements.  Denyse Signs can provide this sign; however, 

others will be considered as a subs!tu!on. 

34. For fire ex!nguishers and cabinets:  Basis of Design:  Larsen semi-recessed cabinets Model 

2409R7, SS finish, standard handle, Temp full-glass. Ex!nguishers:   2409R7.  Where the wall is a 

rated system, provide a rated cabinet.   

PROJECT MANUAL: 

1. The specifica!on document, South Carolina Division of Procurement Services, Office of State 

Engineer Version of AIA Document A701TM – 2018, Instruc&on to Bidders, was inadvertently leT 

out of the Project Manual dated June 6, 2025.  This specifica!on sec!on is now issued with no 

revisions and is thirteen pages in length, see aAached.  The Project Manual Table of Contents 

was correct as originally issued.   

2. Division 6 Sec!on 06 41 16 – Requirements for AWI and WI cer!fica!on are required and 

cer!fica!on will not be waived. 

3. Division 6 Sec!on 06 41 16 – all non-exposed cabinet interiors shall be melamine, color white. 

 

DRAWINGS: 

1. The following drawings have been revised and are issued in this addendum: 

a. Sheet A-110  

b. Sheet A-111 

c. Sheet A-601 

END OF ADDENDUM 1 
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WWW.LS3P.COM

2 WEST WASHINGTON STREET STE 600

GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

TEL. 864.235.0405         FAX. 864.233.4027

1/8" = 1'-0"A1
FLOOR PLAN- GROUND LEVEL

FLOOR PLAN NOTES BY #
NUMBER NOTE

1 PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPY. PREFINISHED. SECURE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURE. B.O.D. MAPES

2 IN-USE SIGNAGE. REFER TO A-612

3 WALL MOUNTED TV WITH BRACKET BY OWNER. GC TO PROVIDE BLOCKING,
POWER, AND DATA PORTS - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. TYPICAL
CONFERENCE ROOM TV TO BE 65" MONITOR SIZE AND MOUNTED 42" AFF AT
BOTTOM OF TV. TYPICAL INFORMATION CHANNEL TV TO BE 55" MONITOR SIZE
AND MOUNTED 66" AFF AT BOTTOM OF TV.

5 INSTALL NEW GYPSUM WALLBOARD WHERE DAMAGED BOARD WAS
PREVIOUSLY REMOVED  FINISH ALL JOINTS, PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.
INSTALL SCHEDULED BASE.  NOTE:  WHERE THIS CONDITION OCCURS AT AN
EXTERIOR WALL, INSTALL R23 BATT INSULATION IN THE STUD CAVITY. WHERE
THIS CONDITION OCCURS IN A RESTROOM, INSTALL SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET IN THE CAVITY. WHERE THIS OCCURES AT A RATED WALL, THE
REPAIR SHALL MATCH THE RATING OF THE WALL SYSTEM.

6 NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK. CONTROL JOINTS TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE
JOINT FILLER BETWEEN NEW CONCRETE, THE EXISTING SIDEWALK AND THE
BUILDING FACE.

7 PROVIDE NEW SIDEWALK AT DOOR ENTRY. SLOPE TO MEET ADA
REQUIRMENTS.

8 EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION PIPING/VALVE TO REMIN IN WALL. PROVIDED A
SMALLER STAINLESS STEEL VALVE BOX TO FIT NEW WALL CONFIGURATION

9 PROVIDE NEW WALL PANEL FOR FIRE PROTECTION ACCESS.

10 THIS AREA IS DESIGNATED FOR USE AS A MARKET POD (BY OTHERS ) -
COORDINATE WITH OWNER. PROVIDE POWER, REFER TO ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

11 SIGNAGE FOR COUNSELING CENTER

12 INSTALL NEW WALL TO MATCH EXISTING. REUSE EXISTING DOOR FOR
OPENING.

13 PROVIDE METAL WALL ACCESS PANEL. PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR.
COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING.

1/2" = 1'-0"E4
ENLARGED PLAN - EVIDENCE STORAGE G33B

A 07.10.25 GENERAL REVISION
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EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

6
A

PARTITION TAG: REFER TO            
FOR MORE INFORMATION

X
0
1

DOOR TAG (SHOWS DOOR 
NUMBER): REFER TO DOOR 
SCHEDULE

SLAB

EXISTING SLAB TO REMAIN

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

A-001
6A

DEMOUNTABLE PARTITION 
( REFER TO A-601 )

1. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO FACE  OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD, 
U.N.O. 

2. LOCATE DOOR OPENINGS 4" FROM THE NEAREST PERPENDICULAR WALL. 
3. FIRE AND SOUND RATED WALLS/PARTITIONS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TIGHT TO 

STRUCTURE, PIPING, DUCTWORK AND OTHER PENETRATIONS. ALL WORK IS TO 
BE BRACED TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. 

4. WHERE PARTITIONS OF DIFFERENT FIRE RATINGS INTERSECT, THE HIGHEST 
RATED PARTITION SHALL CONTINUE THROUGH. MAINTAIN PARTITION FIRE 
RATING BEHIND RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS.

5. INSTALL BLOCKING IN PARTITIONS FOR CASEWORK, WALL MOUNTED 
EQUIPMENT, TRIM, AND RELATED CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED IN THE 
SPECIFICATIONS. 

6. COLOR OF FACE PLATE AND RECEPTACLE TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
7. SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION WALLS ON G-004 & 

G-005.
8. SEE  SHEET A-601 DOOR TYPES. 
9. SEE SHEET A-001 FOR PARTITION SCHEDULE.
10. SEE SHEETS A-761 THRU A-763 FOR INTERIOR DETAILS. 
11. SEE SHEETS A-701 THRU A-705 FOR INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, ACCESSORY 

DESCRIPTIONS & MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
12. SEE SHEETS A-800 & A-801 FOR FINISH FLOORING, TRANSITIONS AND, 

PATTERNS.
13. SEE SHEET A-720 & A-721 FOR FINISH SCHEDULE AND LEGEND.
14. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN DRYWALL PARTITIONS TO 

PROVIDE FOR LIKE NEW APPEARANCE INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
ABANDONED LOW VOLTAGE RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS. 

15. SEE A-300 & A-301 FOR EQUIPMENT PLANS & SCHEDULE 
16. FINISH WORK IN THE ELEVATOR CAB MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED AFTER HOUSRS 

AND/OR ON WEEKENDS SO TAHT THE ELEVATOR REMAINS OPERATIONAL 
DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS UNTIL THE PROJECT IS COMPLETED.  
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER.

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/8" = 1'-0"A1
FLOOR PLAN- LEVEL 1

WWW.LS3P.COM

2 WEST WASHINGTON STREET STE 600

GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

TEL. 864.235.0405         FAX. 864.233.4027

FLOOR PLAN NOTES BY #
NUMBER NOTE

1 PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPY. PREFINISHED. SECURE TO EXISTING
STRUCTURE. B.O.D. MAPES

2 IN-USE SIGNAGE. REFER TO A-612

3 WALL MOUNTED TV WITH BRACKET BY OWNER. GC TO PROVIDE BLOCKING,
POWER, AND DATA PORTS - REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. TYPICAL
CONFERENCE ROOM TV TO BE 65" MONITOR SIZE AND MOUNTED 42" AFF AT
BOTTOM OF TV. TYPICAL INFORMATION CHANNEL TV TO BE 55" MONITOR SIZE
AND MOUNTED 66" AFF AT BOTTOM OF TV.

5 INSTALL NEW GYPSUM WALLBOARD WHERE DAMAGED BOARD WAS
PREVIOUSLY REMOVED  FINISH ALL JOINTS, PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING.
INSTALL SCHEDULED BASE.  NOTE:  WHERE THIS CONDITION OCCURS AT AN
EXTERIOR WALL, INSTALL R23 BATT INSULATION IN THE STUD CAVITY. WHERE
THIS CONDITION OCCURS IN A RESTROOM, INSTALL SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKET IN THE CAVITY. WHERE THIS OCCURES AT A RATED WALL, THE
REPAIR SHALL MATCH THE RATING OF THE WALL SYSTEM.

6 NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK. CONTROL JOINTS TO MATCH EXISTING. PROVIDE
JOINT FILLER BETWEEN NEW CONCRETE, THE EXISTING SIDEWALK AND THE
BUILDING FACE.

7 PROVIDE NEW SIDEWALK AT DOOR ENTRY. SLOPE TO MEET ADA
REQUIRMENTS.

8 EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION PIPING/VALVE TO REMIN IN WALL. PROVIDED A
SMALLER STAINLESS STEEL VALVE BOX TO FIT NEW WALL CONFIGURATION

9 PROVIDE NEW WALL PANEL FOR FIRE PROTECTION ACCESS.

10 THIS AREA IS DESIGNATED FOR USE AS A MARKET POD (BY OTHERS ) -
COORDINATE WITH OWNER. PROVIDE POWER, REFER TO ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

11 SIGNAGE FOR COUNSELING CENTER

12 INSTALL NEW WALL TO MATCH EXISTING. REUSE EXISTING DOOR FOR
OPENING.

13 PROVIDE METAL WALL ACCESS PANEL. PAINT TO MATCH WALL COLOR.
COORDINATE WITH PLUMBING.

A Date 2 Revision 2
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ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

ARCH- DOOR SCHEDULE- CORE AND SHELL
DOOR

TYPE

DOOR DOOR PANELS DOOR PANELS DOOR PANELS DOOR PANELS DOOR PANELS DOOR FRAME DOOR DETAILS

THRESHOLD SIGNAGE
HW
SET COMMENTS NUMBER

FIRE
RATING

(MIN)
PANEL

WIDTH(S)

PANEL DIMENSIONS

HEIGHT THICKNESS UNDERCUT FINISH 1 TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT

FACE DIMENSIONS

DEPTH FINISH 1 HEAD JAMB

WIDTH

JAMB WIDTH HEAD HEIGHTPANEL 1 PANEL 2

GROUND LEVEL

G16 TYPE F 45 MIN 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 7" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A4 ( A-613) 4

G17 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A4 ( A-613) 1

G30 TYPE F 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 1'-0 7/8" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T2 A3 (A-613) 5

G31A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T4 A1 (A-613) 7 CARD READER ACCESS HARDWARE

G31B TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A4 (A-613) 1

G33A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A3 (A-613) 1

G33B TYPE F 2'-8" 2'-8" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 2'-8" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A4 (A-613) 1

G34 TYPE FG 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T4 A3 (A-613) 3

G35A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 2

G35B TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 2

G40 TYPE FG 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00AL(CW) 2'-11 3/4" 7'-0 1/4" 0" 0" 4 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T2 A3 (A-613) 5

G41A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A1 (A-613) 7 CARD READER ACCESS HARDWARE

G46 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 3

G47 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A3 (A-613) 3

G50A TYPE FG 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00AL(CW) 3'-0" 7'-0" 0" 0" 4 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER -- B1 (A-613) - HARDWARE BY STOREFRONT
MANUFACTURER

G50B FRAMED
OPENING

3'-6" 3'-6" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00HM2 3'-6" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T4 - - HOLLOW METAL FRAME ONLY

G54A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A1 (A-613) 2

G54B TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T3 A1 (A-613) 1

G55 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 2

G56 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 2

G57 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A3 (A-613) 2

G58A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T3 A3 (A-613) 2

G58B FRAMED
OPENING

3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00HM2 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER -- - - HOLLOW METAL FRAME ONLY

G59 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A2 (A-613) 2

G60 TYPE F 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" EXISTING T4 A5 (A-613) - REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, FRAME, AND
HARDWARE. INSTALL AT NEW WALL
LOCATION.

G70 TYPE FG 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00AL(CW) 2'-11 3/4" 7'-0 1/4" 0" 0" 4 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T2 A4 (A-613) 5

G71A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A3 (A-613) 3

G71B TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A1 (A-613) 2

G80A TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A1 (A-613) 2

G91 TYPE FG 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00AL(CW) 3'-0 1/4" 7'-0 1/4" 0" 0" 4 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T2 A2 (A-613) 5

G92 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PER MANUFACTURER FRM-00AL(CW) 3'-0" 6'-11 3/4" 0" 0" 4 3/4" PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER PER MANUFACTURER T1 A2 (A-613) - HARDWARE BY MANUFACTURER

LEVEL 1

102A TYPE DF 45 MIN. 3'-0" + 3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 6'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 7" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T2 A1 (A-613) 6

102B TYPE DFG 1HR 3'-0" + 3'-0" 3'-0" 3'-0" 8'-0" 1 3/4" 0" HM-1 FRM-00HM1 6'-0" 8'-0" 2" 2" 1'-0 7/8" HM-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) -- A1 (A-613) PROVIDE WITH RATED, 5/8 INCH
THERMAL GLAZING

103 TYPE DFG 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A2 (A-613) 2

104 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T1 A1 (A-613) 2

105 TYPE F 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" PNT-1 A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) T4 A2 (A-613) 2

107 TYPE F 45 MIN. 3'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" WDF-1 FRM-00HM1 3'-0" 7'-0" 2" 2" 5 3/4" EXISTING A1( A-601) A3 (A-601) A6 (A-613) - REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, FRAME, AND
HARDWARE. INSTALL AT NEW WALL
LOCATION.

WWW.LS3P.COM

2 WEST WASHINGTON STREET STE 600

GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

TEL. 864.235.0405         FAX. 864.233.4027

3/8" = 1'-0"

DOOR TYPES

3" = 1'-0"A1
HM DOOR & FRAME-METAL STUD-HEAD

3" = 1'-0"A3
HM DOOR & FRAME-METAL STUD-JAMB

3" = 1'-0"B6
THRESHOLD  DETAILS
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